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Medical Device Parks  

 

†2086. SHRI SANJAY SETH:  

 

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of Medical device parks under construction/development in the country, 

Statewise;  

(b) the details of financial assistance provided by the Government for approved projects under 

Medical device park scheme in various States across the country;  

(c) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State of Jharkhand for 

setting up such park in the State;  

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the details of the weightage given to various parameters adopted for selection of proposals 

made by the State Governments under the said scheme?  

 

 

ANSWER 
  

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS 

                                      (SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA) 

 

(a) & (b):  Four medical parks have been approved under the Scheme namely "Promotion of 

Medical Device Parks," during FY 2021-22 and are under construction/development in the 

states of Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh. The tenure of 

the scheme is from FY 2020-2021 to FY 2024-2025.   First installment of Rs.30 crores each 

has been released to the four States in FY 2021-22. 

 

(c) & (d):  No proposal was received from the State Govt. of Jharkhand under the scheme.  

 

(e):     The States were selected through evaluation of criteria including the charges quoted for 

various utilities, area of the park, land lease rate, fiscal incentives by States, land registration 

charges, connectivity, availability of power, technical manpower, industrial network etc.   
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